NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 515

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER:  26 MAY 2006 
(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 13)

515.
Mrs J A Semple (DA) to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

Whether the financial position of the Botshabelo Water Board makes it a viable entity; if not, (a) what alternatives are being considered, (b) when will it take effect and (c) how will this affect current employees?
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REPLY:

I presume that the Honourable Member had the Botshelo Water Board in mind when she framed the question as there is no water board with the name of Botshabelo.

Botshelo Water is an institution inherited from the previous Homeland Government of Bophutatswana. It provides water services to a number of former homeland schemes on behalf of the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry for which it receives subsidies that cover its operating costs.  It should be noted that the supply area of Botshelo Water is characterised by rural sub-economic areas and where cost recovery on most schemes operated by it is fairly low and it is likely that any institution operating in the same environment would encounter the same challenges. 

Currently Botshelo Water is not a viable entity as it relies mainly on subsidies from my Department because of low cost recovery on the schemes. Its viability is also dependent on municipalities paying for water services and managing its customers.

(a)
Municipalities operating within Botshelo Water’s area of supply are currently undertaking section 78 assessments, in terms of the Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act 32 of 2000). This will redefine the role of the water board in terms of the optimum service provision arrangements. The Central District Municipality which includes Mafikeng, is the Water Board’s largest customer. The Central District Municipality has undertaken its section 78 assessment, which has recommended that it (the Central District Municipality) assumes responsibility for bulk water services provision, a role currently being undertaken by Botshelo Water.

All of the water supply infrastructure, both bulk and retail, including the infrastructure operated by Botshelo Water (falling with the Central District Municipality) will be transferred to the Central District Municipality. The Central District Municipality has indicated its desire to operate this infrastructure internally (i.e. through an internal department) and as such it does not foresee a role for Botshelo Water in the long term. In the long term, the Central District Municipality envisages that Botshelo Water’s operational staff will be incorporated into its own structures. 
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However, as an interim arrangement (i.e. for the next two years), Botshelo Water will operate the water supply infrastructure on a service provider arrangement for the Central District Municipality. During this period, the Central District Municipality will determine how it wants to proceed with water service provision. If it still wants to undertake the function internally, it will undertake an assessment to determine which and how many Botshelo staff members it will absorb into its structures.

(b)
The Central District Municipality and Botshelo Water are in the process of signing the interim service provider agreement. It is expected that the agreement will be signed by end of June 2006. In terms of this agreement, Botshelo Water will operate the water services provision infrastructure on behalf of the Central District Municipality for a period of two years. 

(c)
It is unlikely that there will be significant impact on staff during the two-year interim period. However, should the Central District Municipality decide to operate the infrastructure internally, beyond the two year period, then it will select the staff that it wants to absorb and the balance (mostly management) are likely to be redundant.

These redundant staff will have to be retrained and reassigned where possible, if not, then they are likely to be retrenched.

